RESOLUTION NO. 24-03-XXX (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, IF AWARDED, TO ACCEPT AND IMPLEMENT AN ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTER GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) TO PURCHASE A TECHNICAL RESCUE TRUCK

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, understands the importance of a technical rescue apparatus for first responders; and
- WHEREAS, the grant award will be used to purchase a technical rescue apparatus; and
- **WHEREAS,** if awarded, the City Council agrees to provide a local match in the amount of approximately 10% of the purchase price of \$1,100,000.
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council authorizes the City Manager, or designee, as the City's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, and if awarded, to accept, reject, alter, or terminate the agreement on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section #1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby approves the acceptance and implementation, if awarded, of the grant award of Assistance to Firefighter Grant Program funding through the Federal Emergency management Agency (FEMA) to purchase a technical rescue apparatus.
- Section #2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 5th DAY OF March 2024.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney